OP \$40.00 5768727

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM787123

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BLX, Inc.		01/19/2023	Corporation: IOWA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC			
Street Address:	51 West 3rd Street, Suite 500			
City:	empe			
State/Country:	ARIZONA			
Postal Code:	85281			
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5768727	BLX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4045228409

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 404-420-4307
Email: jasz@phrd.com
Correspondent Name: Jordan Aszman

Address Line 1: 303 Peachtree St NE Ste 3600
Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30308

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6179.25
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert Lockwood
SIGNATURE:	/Robert Lockwood/
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=GTZ - BLX Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page1.tif source=GTZ - BLX Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page2.tif source=GTZ - BLX Trademark Assignment (Executed)#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007976 FRAME: 0514

TRADEMARK AND DOMAIN NAME ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), effective as of the date last signed below ("Effective Date"), is made by BLX, Inc., an Iowa corporation, having a place of business at 805 Tower Terrace Road, Hiawatha, IA 52233 ("Assignor") for the benefit of GlobalTranz Enterprises, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 51 West 3rd Street, Suite 500, Tempe, Arizona 85281 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor, has adopted, used, and is using exclusively in its business and is the owner of certain trademark, trademark-related rights, applications and registrations, and trade names, domain names, including without limitation those trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, expressly including the applications and/or registrations therefor as well as all common law rights therein, (the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor the Trademarks and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Trademarks are used.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, its successors and assigns, absolutely and forever, all of Assignor's right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in, to and under the Trademarks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Trademarks in the United States and anywhere throughout the world, including, without limitation: a) the trademark registrations and/or trademark applications, if any, set forth on Schedule A hereto and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof; b) the domain name registrations and domain name applications set forth on Schedule A hereto and all issuances, extensions and renewals thereof; c) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world; d) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing as of the Effective Date and thereafter; and e) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the Effective Date, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. <u>Further Cooperation</u>. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee so that Assignee may enjoy to the fullest extent the rights assigned hereunder. Assignor agrees to assist Assignee at Assignee's expense with all proceedings involving the Trademarks assigned hereunder, including but not limited to infringement suits, cancellation proceedings, and priority contests.
- 3. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The terms and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding on Assignor and its legal representatives and any corporation controlling Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Trademark and Domain Name Assignment to be executed by an authorized officer as of the date stated below.

[Signature and Schedule Appear on Following Pages]

-1-

BLX, INC. - ASSIGNOR

Name. Brie Likusko

[Signature page to Trademark Assignment]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007976 FRAME: 0516

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Class/Services
BLX			5768727	6/4/2019	IC 035. US 100 101 102. G & S: Freight logistics management. IC 039. US 100 105. G & S: Freight and transport brokerage.

Domain Names

Domain Name	Registrar	Expiration Date	Owner	
shipblx.com	TUCOWS, Inc.	03/08/2023	BLX, Inc.	
shipwithblx.com	Squarespace Domains, LLC	06/10/2023	BLX, Inc.	

- 3 -

RECORDED: 02/15/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 007976 FRAME: 0517